documents or data manipulation, double-counting of revenue, overstatement of inventories,
deferral of asset impairment, avoidance of provision recognition, capitalization of expenditures
that do not meet asset recognition criteria, and other methods.

We determined that these inappropriate accounting treatments required correction retroactively
and have restated the comparative information and reflected the corrections in the condensed
interim consolidated financial statements for the current interim period. In addition to the findings
of the Special Investigating Committee, the restatement also reflects the results of the voluntary
internal review conducted by the support team and other inappropriate accounting treatments
and errors identified during audit procedures. Of the misstatements related to revenue that were

corrected, the amounts were △530 million yen for the current interim consolidated accounting

period and △3,353 million yen for the previous interim consolidated accounting period, covering

a large number of transactions.

2. Major Impacts of the Restatement

Previous Interim Consolidated

Accounting Period
(From April 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024)

Impact

3

（Before Restatement） （After Restatement）

Revenue (Million yen)   507,962 504,608 △3,353

Gross profit (Million yen)   109,195 109,740 544

Operating profit (Million yen)   31,982 27,612 △4,370

Profit before tax (Million yen)   31,217 26,792 △4,424

Profit attributable to owners
of the parent

(Million yen)   20,156 17,175 △2,981

Profit (Million yen)   20,759 17,345 △3,414

Total comprehensive
income attributable to
owners of the parent

(Million yen)   13,381 11,397 △1,983

Total comprehensive
income

(Million yen)   14,319 11,902 △2,417

Basic earnings per share   (Yen) 88.23 75.18 △13.05

Diluted earnings per share (Yen) 88.17 75.13 △13.04

Cash flows from
operating activities

(Million yen)   47,616 48,027 410

Cash flows from
investing activities

(Million yen)   △35,936 △36,790 △854

Cash flows from
financing activities

(Million yen)   △21,565 △20,541  1,023

Cash and cash equivalents
at the end of the period

(Million yen)   55,647 58,763 3,115

Previous Interim Consolidated
Accounting Period

(From April 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024)
Impact

（Before Restatement） （After Restatement）

Total assets  (Million yen) 1,250,149 1,226,240 △23,908

Total equity (Million yen) 536,858 492,318 △44,539

Equity attributable to
owners of the parent

(Million yen) 517,139 472,917 △44,222

Equity ratio attributable to
owners of the parent

(％) 41.4 38.6 △2.8

* Cumulative impact on periods prior to the presented period: As a cumulative impact of
retroactive corrections made for the inappropriate accounting treatments described above,
retained earnings as of the beginning of the previous consolidated fiscal year decreased by
36,596 million yen.

4

* The investigation by the Special Investigating Committee will continue, and we will also
continue to conduct voluntary self-inspections by the support team. Based on the results
obtained to date, we have evaluated the impact of the limitations and unresolved matters of the
investigation and have determined that, even if additional misstatements are identified through